ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

August 26, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

’ Alameda, CA 94502-6577

STID # 3585 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Patrick Zimski

Zemski - Gutman Enterprise Inc.

6046 Lawton Avenue

Oakland, CA 94618

Subject : 5775 Broadway, Oakland, California 94618

Dear Mr. Zimski:

This letter documents the discﬁssion we had today regarding the future development of the above
referenced property. As you know, our office issued a "Remedial Action Completion
Certification” ( no further action letter ) for the site on February 28, 1996.

Based upon the data submitted for the site, this agency has no objection to the proposéd
development of the subject property into three condominium units.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Jucr i

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
SH / files



Patrick D. Zimski 6046 LAWTON AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94618

TELEPHONE (5 10)595-7708

FAX (510)595-7712

February 13, 1997
Susan L. Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
Re: 5775 Broadway, Qakland, CA 94618
Dear Ms. Hugo:
This follows our telephone conversation last week. I own the above-referenced property. A
corporation in which I am an owner intends to develop the property by building three
condominium units on it.
Sincerely,

Patrick D. Zimski






ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

02/26/96
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL ITNSPECTOR: SH

StID: 3585 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline

SITE NAME: Former Service Station DATE REPORTED : 02/01/90

ADDRESS : 5775 Broadway DATE CONFIRMED: 02/01/90

CITY/ZIP : Oakland, CA 94618 MULTIPLE RP's Y

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOCR:2B4 EMERGENCY RESPONSE:
RP SEARCH S DATE END: 12/12/91
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : C DATE BEGIN: 01/01/90C DATE END: 03/30/90
REMEDIAL INVESTIG : C DATE BEGIN: 01/01/90 DATE END: 03/30/90
REMEDIAL ACTION : C DATE BEGIN: 03/01/90 DATE END: 12/30/91
POST REMED MONITOR: C DATE BEGIN: 08/01/92 DATE END: 11/28/95
TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 12/12/91

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCAWG CASE CLOSED: Y on: 02/28/96
DT EXC START: 04/01/73 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RP #1: CONTACT: Kenneth Kan RP COST:

RP COMPANY NAME: Chevron U S A Ph: (510) 842-8752

ADDRESS: P.o. Box 5004
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, Ca 94583

OOMMENT :
SITE ID#: 3585 ADDITIONAL: RP'S
RP #2
CONTACT NAME: Mr. Donald Chandler
COMPANY NAME: Rockridge Homes, Inc. RP Ph:

ADDRESS: 17 Bonita Avenue
CITY/ST/ZIP: Piedmont, California 94611
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DATE: _Z‘és‘f/% PROJECT NO.: 920-013.94-

. Gormer Chevron. T 3575

TO: zﬁmg HQ@ FAX NO.. () 332-7355
‘ ["-Mﬁ‘e* wky Health Lare Sﬂ‘mmg

NN
FROM: : Profe. -

IF YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS RECEIVING THIS FACSIMILE, PLEASE *
: CALL (916) 858 - 2350

SHEETS TO FOLLOW COVER PAGE

COMMENTS: j f . M —
[Bais‘af m/ ! rf

i 21€) §5% ﬁr

1025 Cateway Mlace Suite 440, San Jose, Califorma 95110 {408) 4317500 TAX {408) 441.7539
LE31S Sunnse CGold Cirelo, Suite M, Rancho Cordova, Califorma 95742 (916) 8538-2350 [AX (916} B58-2355
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February 23, 1996
Project 920-013.9A

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Monitoring Well Abandonment
Former Chevron U.S.A. Service Station 9-3575
5775 Broadway
Oakland, California

Id

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf of
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company (Chevron), documents the completion of well
abandonment activities at the site referenced above. This work was performéd in
accordance with in your Jetter, dated February 14, 1996, and PACIFIC's Work Plan,
dated February 15, 1996. Permits for well abandonment were approved by, and are on
file at, Zone 7 Water Agency. ’

Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were abandoned on February 21 and 22,
1996 by drilling out each well to total depth. The resulting boreholes were backfilled
from the bottom up with neat cement to grade, in accordance with Bulletin 74-90,
California Well Standards, Califomia Department of Water Resources, June 1991,
Drilling was performed by a state-licensed well driller and observed by a PACIFIC
geologist.

Well debris resulting from the abandonment activities will be tefnporarily stockpiled
onsite, pending laboratory analysis and will be removed from the site by Chevron’s
disposal contractor, IWM, and disposed of at an appropriate landfill.

1

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX {(408) 441-7539
11315 Sunrise Gold Circle, Suite M, Rancho Cordova, California 95742 (916) 858-2350 FAX (916) 858-2355



February 23, 1996

Picase call our office at (916) 858-2350 if you have any questions or comments
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

‘Ro: ot Hoff;%“aw

Staff Geologist

Greg Ba}clay
Senior Geologist
RG 6260

cc: Mr. Kenneth Kan, Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
Mr. Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board -
San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Allen Bray, ¢/o Roger Hildahl, 6140 Plumas St., Reno, NV 89501

92001 39aveport



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

Alameda County Environmental Health Dept,
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

(510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335

February 14, 1556
STID # 3585

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron USA

P.O0. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583

Mr. Donald Chandlerx
Rockridge Homes, Inc.

17 Bonita Avenue

Piedmont, California 84611

RE: Casge Closure - Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3575
5775 Broadway, Oakland, CA 354618

Dear Mr. Kan and Mr. Chandler:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division has recently received
concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Control Board
regarding this office determination that no further action is
required concerning the removal of seven underground storage
tanks ( 4-1000 gallon gasoline, 1.-7500 gallon gasoline, 1-6000
gallon gasoline, and 1 waste oil) at the above referenced site.

Please be advised that the three groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at the site must be properly
decommissioned before our agency will issue the Remedial Action
Completion Certification (closure letter) for the subject site. A
report must be submitted documenting the abandonment of the
monitoring wells.

Additionally, you will need to notify this office 72 hours in
advance of the well abandonment field activities.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact
me at (510) 567- 6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo Z
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection / filesg
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCE
Allen Bray, <¢/o Roger Hildahl, 6140 Plumas St. Reno, NV 89501



01/28/98 18:32 T510 842 8252 CHEYRON PRODUCTS 'go01/001

O St mn TS e A‘;;NMGW A,
Sl drom o B Ly, ezt e A i ST G e e
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE DFFICE OF EMERGENGY SERVICES | :FOR L OCALZAGENCY,USE ONLY:S: 400
Ovs @ REPORTESENFLEDT Jves () vo | IHERERVCEATINYTHAT FHAVE DISTRBUTED THIS
REPORT DATE CASE» s H
0¢/u12d6d?46' - ARy
NAKE OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT FHONE SIENATURE
= ,(é*{;,m % (o) Foz-575= ;Z P 7A
@ REPRESENTING [ owneroperaron [ ] REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
g | (] tocataaency ] onan 4251'1414: A5 e £
d | aooress /
EOVS APl AGER  avmer S Arrns v 4(/,-1:-;””9 Y oy
w ?} CONTACT PERSON PHONE
EE strstocns LS/ A onrras £5. ] oucnowm /é-ﬁ':s»y,é{ (sz2 \ Sz B7s=
| oo £ e AZ
¢ W/,C?Au/awfﬂ? sTrEEr S A sins O oA LD 1T oure FHSEw
FAGILITY NAME (IF APPLIGABLE) OFERATOR : PHONE
& Vit Srevies —prress P-BSTS : — ( '} -
g | o A .
& | crOSS STREET
L pTrns AT
g | LocALAGENEY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERGON PHONE
E 8 Zrrmere £ Lonupnrrrsnrre e | _Sesion Aliso (572) <7~ 72
& % HEGIONAL BOAAD PHONE
o |1 NAME QUANTITY LOST |GALLONS)
g g Eor FC s (=T unciow
gg(@
8| (Psoci s [V umevown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED ™ NVENTORY CONTROL  [_] SURSURFACE MONITORING ||  NUISANGS CONDITIONS
E Cu7 & ?'| /| [0 st ] TANKRemoval E’omea SRS AP A S ey
% | DATE DISCHARGE REGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT ARPLY)
§ d o 4 o (T umacnawn {Zﬁzeuove CONTENTS Eﬁmse TANK & REMOVE [ REPaR PibNG
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 (] nEpaiR TANK (] cuosE TANK B FILL INPLACE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
2| [ ves [] o ves.oate ﬂ[ 7! /an )=, (Jreracevank | oTHER
SOURCE OF DASCHARGE CAUSE(S)
g ¥ YANK LEAK UNIOWN OVERFILL AUPTUREFAILUAR SPILL
83
® (] PipinG LEAX ] omea (] conrosoN (77 unksown [ omen
w w| GHECK ONE ONLY
3 £ [] unperermmcen  [] sorowsly m’emunnmﬁn [] CRINKING WATER - (CHECK DNLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
= 2 [] MGACTION TAKEN [T] rreLMmMARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTER [T] POLLUTION CHARLCTERIZATION
& = [C] teacBEWGCONFIAMED [ ]| PRELIMIVARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [[J roSTCLRANUP MONTORNG IN PRDORESS
3 D AEMEDIATION PLAN CASE CLDSED {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNEGESSARY) I:[ CLEANUT UNDERWAY
CHERK ﬂ’fﬁg“ﬁﬁm“m [ 7] excavares DisPoss &0y ) REMOVE FREE PRDDUGT (FF) [] sNHMANCED 810 DEGRACATION (IT)
E gl [] carsneen ] excavarea TReEaT 1) [ PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER ta7) [ ] REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
§ E [[[] CONTAINMENT GARRIER (CH) [C] Mo AcTION REQUIRED (NA) [] THEATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] venrsonvs
(7] vacwum exTracT (vE) [ omerion
S AP I TRy DCIIT IS T TEMT LBETCIP e Sl TASE NS A PPE AT
% D IUETERD AT FPIE DGO TerRET P s ST VS CON SYETIPATT™ EQLLE> AIOT [T PR,
L | v o S RECATADELS (T mr Do ~TRE ST | SUSIINe AGEO S—ES L.
B | A e 727> 30/ L0 S FRE s S I RT IS D [T - i SALDPAADSKT S . OETES 2 TRNE
P Trf FFUETETE AT APT TP/ ERS _SFTFE" TS ATTRt TORRMLS #PIULS S foVTED opl SETIETOI L

MRS | AP SETE  CrD EURE Ladt T S PRy ST AFIT A o o hr By PITOSND LUTY, HIE O By



B3-21~1995 B3:01AM FREII"’! PACIFIC_SACRAMENTO Inc 0 15183379335 P.@1

..

PACIFg f//?»//?\( e
« 2P ENVIRONMENTAL + 7(7% 7 FES
\\% GROUR INC.
F U
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DATE: 8/2tjag PROJECT NO.: 420-0l%.68
' 2%7-9335
TO: Suan Hugo FAX NO.: (510) Sq=tIe?

FROM: T Ori ¥n
FElL Sacmpmenio

IF YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS RECEIVING THIS FACSIMILE, PLEASE »
" CALL (916) 858 - 2350

SHEETS TO FOLLOW COVER PAGE

12
COMMENTS: _ ' -
Susan,
Enclosed is the well driller’s reports inspection request and agreement form and ~
cover letter issued by the Department of Water Resources (DWR). 1am -

planning 10 perform a well search for a site at located at 5775 Broadway at -
Lawton Avenue on Tuesday, August 22, and I would appreciate you completing —
this form and faxing it to DWR today. The fax number to DWR is (916) 227-
7600. Please call me at (916) 858-2350 if you have any questions.

Thank You,

John Griffin, Pacific Environmental Group ™

—

NENRRN

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, 5an Jose, California 95110 {408) 441-7500 FAX (408} 441-753§
11415 Sunrise Gold Circle, Suite M, Rancho Cordova, California 95742 {916) 858-2350 FAX (916) 858-2355
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—THE RESOURCES AGENCY ' ' PETE WILSON, Governor

e ————— s r— - PESNEEE —— i
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT

3251 S STREET

SACRAMENTO, CA 95B16-7017

[N

Requester.

Section 13752 of the California Water Code restricts use of the confidential
water well driller’s reports to govemnmental agencies for the singular purpose of
performing studies. Before reports can be released, the Department of Water
Resources requires an "Inspection Request and Agreement” form be filed with
the appropriate District office. The form must be signed by a representative of
the governmental agency performing the study and by the contracted agent, if
any, responsible for conducting the study. '

Three copies of the "Inspection Request and Agreement” form are enclosed.
Please have responsible individuals from the governmental agency and the
contracted agent sign the forms. One copy is for the agency, one is for the
contracted agent, and. the third is to be returned to the Department of Water
Resources, Central District. :

If you have any questions or need clarification of the forms, please call the
Central District's Well Log Program Unit at (916) 227-7601 or fax (91 6) 227-7600.

Thank you for your cooperation.

e e o
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Siate of Califomia
Department of Water Resources
Central District
3251 S Street
Sacramento, CA -95816-7017

WELL DRILLER’S REPORTS
INSPECTION REQUEST AND AGREEMENT

Project 920-012. L0
Location: S775 5?0@3(4% ot ﬁauu ‘{0’1 Puepoe
County: ﬁ'lm_uﬂéq Contragt Number:

Request is made pursuant to Section 13751 of the California Water Code for permission to
inspect or copy Water Well Driller's Reports which are on file in your office. :

In accordance with the requirements of Section 13752 of the Water Code, it is stipulated and
agreed that such reports, or ary copy or copies made tHereof, will not be made availabie for
inspection by the public but will be used solely by this governmental agency for making
studies. |f copies are made or taken, each copy will be stamped "CONFIDENTIAL" or "FOR
OFFICIAL USE ONLY" and will be kept in a restricted file, access to which is limited to the siaff
of this govermental agency or to its contracted agents. Any coples fumished to contracted
agents must be retumned to the Department of Water Resources, Central District upon
completion of work by the contracted agent.

No Information contained in these reports can be disseminated or published without the written
permission of the owner of the well.

‘Pﬂ&:’ F;(___ Endmmrende Orpio

Contracted Agent i Govatnmental Agency
HBIS Sunrist. Gold Gizle, Silet! '
Address Address
Ranche Codows, G4 45743
. .~ Clty, State, R.Zip Code . .. ., City, State, & Zip Code
By_Jom 2 Grrféin By
Officer Qtficer
Ffdd rncee T-edf\n.‘g:an ‘
Title Title
(Alp) PSB-2350 )
Telephone Telephone
houst 24, 1995 .

Date Daie

(For Departmental Information: ____ coples sent }

TOTAL P.@3

el e et i




Alameda County Deparitment of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320

B_lLLlNQ_F_QR_S.ERMIQEﬁ sop 358G

A stoNome [FORMER.  CHEVRIN SEEWICE LTI
st address & roys 3600 1Dy )AY (O HEAAND @/ 227N 4

«f no address,
T orotion of area) Number  Shoet

Prior Business Name ..., Prior Owner's Name

B. Service Requestor T7K1¢(H  SCoTT - Ao ToN & FeES /475 b= 5500

Contact Person Company Name 7 Phome
Bling Address .72 BHAITERY BIREET SUITE 2000, HN F@N@{S@
Number  Stieet v
CA G4y
Category of Service

: #Hours 0 s 1o thr $ DX, 0D

............ Site Search B g Whole Hous Only)
.......... File Secrch #Coples 28 4 x$ O I0copy $ 28 Uo
‘/ OtherSU B POENA  BF — X8 § e
e CORDS or ___.._..._W

TOTAL CHARGE: ¥ :

REMARKS: {”»M aidad,,d Lﬂ%.

You will receive an invoice in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda County

Service Requestor Date

printod name P signcluy /q
1
HozMat Specialist JUSHN ) HUEGO 7 P2 o /‘{//M% Date_ /% / 273
printed name signature

HM Bl for Sves 4/92 mk | copEs Whita: - Blling Yellow - Office Pink - Sve. Recjusstor f
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STUART W GORDOH
DONALD W, REES

P GERHARDT ZACHER
JAMES MOUSHEG!AN
DOUGLAS B HARVEY
JAMES M HANAVAN
JACK B McCOWAN, JR
JAMES PATRICK CASTLES
P KURT PETERSON
WILLIAM A ROBLES
WILLIAM C WILKA

3. EOWARD RUDLOFF JR.
ARTHUR L LANTZ, JR
DIANER CROWLEY
MICHAEL ¥ LUCEY
THOMAS C CROSBY
EDWARD A WEINER

H SCOTT SIRLIN

8 MITCHELL KAPLAN
DANIEL 4 HERLING
THOMAS A PACKER
‘WILLIAM J PETERS
CAROL E REESE

CASEY § CLOW

PETER W CRAIGIE

G CHRISTOPHER R{TIER
ALEXANDER M WEYAND
JOHN F HUGHES

AYAN L WERNER
DEBORAK A LEE
MICHAEL J PIETRYKOWSK!
Da¥ID G GAPELL
AICHARD D FIKE

JEWEL KOLLING BASSE
MARJIE O BARROWS
CHARLES § CUSTER
JEFFREY 5 MARTIN
SARA M THORPE
DOUGLAS K WooD

GRETAW SUMMERVILLE
LORI A WALTH
BRADFORD W LOMAS
SCOTT A BONZELL

J REVIN MOORE
ROBERT Vv DUGONI
ANTHONY R FLORES
LIZBETHR GORDON
LINDA A LOURMORE
STEVEN M SELNA
CAAON L STAPLETON
DION N COMINOS
MILES D 50ULLY
LESLIE K CRARY
JOSEPH T BURKE
MICHAEL L CARPENTER
SHARON SHAW CAULYL
MARK | DIVELBISS
BRIAN J MOONEY
SUSAN M ROWATT
DIANE L AICHLAND
FLETCHER C ALFOAD
STEVEM £ TURNER
MELISSA M FAIRBAOTHER
KEITH ¥ FONG
ROBERT D RYAN
ROBERT § ALBERY
ERIC K BLATT

MARK C GOODMAN
NORAMAN J HAMILL
CATHERINE M LEON
ELIZABETH A MAAKS
LISA N MAXWELL
NANCY LEE TANG
DAVID A GABJANELLI
KsHSTOFER W BIORN
THOMAS M BONGI
STEPHEN B CHAN
ELIZABETHL W EWERT
KIMBERLEE D' KINGSBURY
PRILLIP E KOEHNKE

D AUSTIN LEWIS
KATHERINE A MUNTER
PATRICIA SCOTT
HAYDEE | ALFONSO
DANA DuFRANE
AIDEEN M FITZGERALD
VICKI L STERN BROWN

LAW QFFICES

GORDON & REES
TWENTIETH FLOOR
MBARCADERO CENTER WEST

930CT 2% M%y $§ET
SANFRANCSCO ALTFORNIA 94111

(415) 986-5900

-

October 18, 1993

YIA FACSIMILE {(510) 56%8) 4757 and MAIL

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency

Dept. of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 924621

Attention: MS. SUSAN HUGO

RE: Rockridge Homes, Inc. v. Olivet

Memorial Park, et al.
Alameda Superior Court #707987-0

Dear Ms. Hugo:

FAX {415) 986-8054
FAX {415} 296-9287

FAX (415) 677-9673
FAX {415) 286-8630

CF COUNSEL

ROBERT G TUNNELL
FREDERIC L SCHAEFFER
WILLIAM R MeADAR, IR

GORDON | ENDOW

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA OFFICE

501 W BROADWAY
SUITE 1500
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
{619) 636-6700
FAX (619} 696-7124

Pursuant to your telephone conversation with
my secretary today, this will confirm that you will
provide us with copies of the documents requested in

our August 1993 subpoena in the above-entitled matter.
A copy of that supboena is enclosed for your reference.
You have agreed to maill these copies to us, and to bill
ugs at the rate mandated by California Evidence Code
§1563 for vyour copying expenses. Those rates are
$16.00 per hour for labor, and $0.10 per copy ($0.20
pexr copy if copied from microfilm). We would
appreciate receiving the copies as soon as possible.

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation.
If you have any questions or comments, please do not
hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

GORDON & REES

%g/tso?(%

Patricia Scott
PS/scm
\MYBCN\HINGO . 1
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ATVOANEY OR PAHTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name and Adovess): - TELEPHONE NO.: FOR COUAT USE ONLY
-~ JAMES P. CASTLES #070414, PATRICIA SCOTT (415) 986-5900
#160518, GORDON & REES, 275 Battery Street

Suite 2000, San Francisco, CA 94111

ATTORNEY FOR mﬂgﬁzf - & Cross-Comp. RIEDEL ENVT RONMENTAL SERVICES

NAMEOFcouRr  SUPERLOR COURT OF CALT FORNI A, COUNTY QF
STREET ADDRESS: ALAMEDA
MAWLING ADDRESS: 1225 Fallon Street
CYANDZIPCOOE:  Oakland, CA 94612
BRANCH NAME:
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ROCKRI DGE HOMES, INC.

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT. QLIVET MEMORTAL PARK, et al.
(AND RELATED CROSS-—ACTIONS)
CASE NUMBER:

DEPOSITION SUBPENA 0 _
For Production of Business Records 707987-0

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. TO fname):

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVI CES AGENCY, Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621

1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO PRODUCE THE BUSINESS RECORDS described in kem 3 as follows:

Deposition Officer (namej: Gordon & Rees

Date:  Sepr., 24, 1993 Time:  10:00 A.M.
Address: 275 Battery Street, Suite 2000, San Francisco, CA. 94111

Do not release the requested records to the deposition officer prior to the date and time stated abave.
a.[ by delivering a true, legible, and durable copy of the business records described in item 3, enclosed in a saaled inner wrapper
with the title and number of the action, name of witness, and data of subpena clearly written on it. Tha inner wrappar shali
then be enciosed in an outer envelope or wrapper, sealed, ard mailed to the depasition officer at the address in itern 1.
b. E by delivering a true, legible, and durable copy of the business records described in item 3 to the deposition officer at the wit-
nass’s address, on receipt of payment in cash or by check of the masonable costs of preparing the copy, as determined under
Evidence Code section 1563(b), o
c. D by making the original business records described in item 3 availabls for inspection at your business address by the attornay’s
fepresentative and permitting copylng at your business address under reasonable coriditions during normal business hours.
2. The records are to be produced by the date and time shown in item 1 (but not sooner than 20 days after the issuance of the deposition
subpens, or 15 days after service, whichever dats is Iater). Reasonable costs of locating records, making thetn aveilable or copying them,
and postaga, if any, are recoverable as set forth in Evidence Code section 1563(b). The records shall be accompanied by an affidavit
of the custodian or other qualitied witness pursuant to Evidence Code section 1561,
3. The records to be produced are described as folows:

Any and all records pertaining to the property located at 5775 Broadway,
Oakland, CA.

[:] Continued on attachment 3.

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU WILL ALSO BE LIABLE FOR THE
SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY,

GORDON_& REES

Dats issued; August , 1993 ?
-+ PATRICIA SCOTT ... ....... By b “d'““”"ggﬁf

e (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) ) (SGNATURE GF PERSON ISSUING SUBPENA]
Attorneys for Def. & Cross Comp. RIEDEL
~@mn ENVIRONFENTAL SERVICE

{See reverse for proof of servica)

Form Moma by Rule 682 DEPOSITION SUBPENA —BUSINESS RECORDS Cods of Civit Procedurs, §§ 2020, 2025
Judicil Council of Calrfornia Government Code § 680971
982(a){15.2} |Rev. January 1, 1953)



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: CASE NUMBER:

| DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DEPOSITION SUBPENA—BUSINESS RECORDS
1. | served this De;;oshlon Subpena—Business Records by personally delivering a copy to the person served as follows:
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(5610)271-4320

March 13, 1992

Mr. Mohamad Ali- .

California Pacific Investments
210 Fell Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: 5775 Broadway Street, Oakland, CA 94618
Dear Mr. Ali:

our office has reviewed your Soil Investigation and Excavation
Report received in our office on February 14, 1992, and the Fax
transmittal dated February 19, 1992 that was prepared by Riedel
Environmental Services. Those reports represent that excavations
were performed in areas of known contamination until non-
detectable was obtained in all confirmatory samples with the
exception of one sample that revealed 15 PPM of 0il and Grease.
In one former gas tank location confirmatory samples could not bhe
taken because the pit was excavated to bedrock. Previous
1nvestlgatlons identified up to 985 PPM and 25 PPM of 0il and
Greagse in the soil and water respectively. With the current data
and information available to this office, further excavation is
not required at this time. However, if conditions change, you
maybe required to perform further excavation.

The August-lo, 1990 Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Prellmlnary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank
Sites requires the installation of monitoring wells at the site.
Riedel Enviromental has proposed installation of three monitoring
wells.

Based upon all the current data and information reviewed by this
office, and the current guidelines of the Regional Board, should
these wells be monitored on a monthly basis for groundwater

elevation, and groundwater is sampled on a guarterly basis- for a



}

period of one year during a year with normal rainfall, and the
groundwater contaminates are non-detectable, it can be
reasonablely anticipated that this office will recommend site
closure to the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Sincerely,

arry Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialst

Alfred Knoll, Attorney at Law

J. Mark Inglis, Riedel Enviromental

Gail Jones, Riedel Enviromental

Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

RWQCB

Howard Hatayama, DTSC

Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Enviromental Health
Susan Hugo, Hazardous Materials, Local Oversite Program

cC
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45N Riedel Environmental Services, Inc.
77 4138 Lakeside Drive, Richmond, CA 94806

W
NSl 1o (510) 222-7810 re: (510) 222-6868

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Date:_ So- 5> " Number of Pages: =2
Aftention: : From: é;m'é 5_/‘,:,,“4_
mﬁm:_&,“@% Oux Job Number: v 2 g9 -2 /o

Fax Number: 877 o-oh ai Reference: &8 £ 4 PEPCT
Special Instructions/ Message:

/%%; (“M o

THE COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL 24-Howur Emergency Response Hofine
SERVICES CONTRACTOR © 7 (800) 334-0004.
"Imagingering a Cleaner World™ :

If all pages are not recsived, or if copies are jllegible, please contact RES at (510) 222-7810. Thank You.
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“tmaginecring A Better World" . .

Califarnia/Westorn Region:
4138 Lokeside Drive

RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL oG | o0
SERVICES INC. FAX: (510) 222-6868
FAX TRANSMITTAL

e 9,193

APt
. 1
ad:ly AL

Mr. Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Ste 200, Oakland CA. 94621

Re: LOP Case #3585, 5775 Broadway, Oakland
Dear Mr. Seto:

This letter is to confirm the planned meeting between you, Mr. Mohammad Ali, Mr. Al
Knoll, Mr. Mark Thomson, and me, 4:00 p.m. on Thursday March 12, 1992, Additionally,
I would like to list the points that Mr, Ali is seeking to clarify at this meeting.

0 Determine the scape of work required, including number and location of
monitoring welis, soil and/or water samples required from each well, and
analyses required.

o Discussion of forseeable contingencies such as;
- If soil samples are required for chemical analyses, would additional work be
required if contaminants are detected?
- If anger refusal is cncountered at shallower than expected depth, should
another well be attempted at another location?
- Under what circumstanees would sampling of Shell Oil well S-3 be required?
- If Mr. Ali elects to excavate all of the overburden from the site, would
monitor wells still be required?

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please cail me at
(510) 222-7810.

Sincerely,
RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Gt

Gail M. Jones
Senior Geologist

cc:. Mohammad Ali, California Pacific Investments

24-Hour Hotline 1 (800) 334-0004
A Subsidiary of Riedsl Environmental Technologies Inc,

s
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Fehruary 24, 1992

Mr. Larry Seto

County of Alamada Health Department
80 Swan Way

COakland, Ca.

Rer %775 Broadway
Dear Mr. Setot

I was guite pleased with vour speedy preparation of the draft
letter for Mr. Ali I received via FAX Friday afternoon and
vour follow-up telsphone call of the same day. The clarity
and conciseness of the draft was appropriate to the
situation, Thank you.

Tha only changes I recommend are those set out below-~-which
primarily take the form of even more brevity. Plpase review
and advise. I should have the Riedel proposal to you by
Wednesday.

“Our office has received andreviewsd all reports submitted
by Riedel Environmental Enginesting regarding the above noted
property, It appears all tesis agreed upon werg conducted
and, excepting one sample of 0il and Brease found at bedrock
measuring 13 PPM, all contaminated soil has been removad from
the site.

As a final measuring of testing you have praoposed through
Riedel Environmental Engineering consistent with the Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendation of Underground Tank Sites
the installation of monitoring wells at the site as

follows: - .

Pased upon current data and the Tri-Regional Buidelines noted
above, after monitoring these wells monthly for groundwater
elevations and samples resulting in "non--detectable” (NI)
contamination guarterly during & twelve month period of
normal rainfall, it can be reasonably anticipated this office
would recommend to the Regional Water Guality Control Board
site closure."”

Thank you again, and I remain,

Yours, truly,

P. Knoll  E RPRISES

——r ke — i — " — Ak — s —

PO.Box 30847
Qakland, T4
94604-6947
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February 21, 1992

Mr. Mohamad Ali

California Pacific Investments DRAFT
210 Fell Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: 5775 Broadway Street, Oakland, CA 94618

Dear Mr. Ali:

Oour office has reviewed your 8o0il Investigation and Excavation
Report received in our office on February 14, 1992 , and the Fax
transmittal dated February 19, 1992 that was prepared by Riedel
Environmental Services. Those reports represent that excavations
were performed in areas of known contamination until non-
detectable was obtained in all confirmatory samples with the
exception of one sample that revealed 15 PPM of 0il and Grease.
In one former gas tank location confirmatory samples could not be
taken because the pit was excavated to bedrock. Previous
investigations identified up to 985 PPM and 25 PPM of 0il and
Grease in the soil and water respectively. The August 10, 1990
Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites requires
the installation of monitoring wells at the site. Riedel
Enviromental has proposeq w==-—————m——————————— .

Based upon all the current data and information reviewed by this
office, and the current guidelines of the Regional Board, should
these wells be monitored on a monthly basis for groundwater
elevation, and groundwater is sampled on a quarterly basis for a
period of one year during a year with normal rainfall, and the
groundwater contaminates are non-detectable, it can be
reasonablely anticipated that this office will recommend site
closure to the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Sincerely,

Larry Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialst

cc: Alfred Knoll, Attorney at Law
J. Mark Inglis, Riedel Enviromental
Gail Jones, Riedel Enviromental
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Gil Jensen, .Alameda County District Attorney's Office
RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Enviromental Health
Susan Hugo, Hazardous Materials, Local Oversite Program
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Zon RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL 510) 222-7810
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February 19, 1992

Mr. Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Ste 200, Oakland CA. 94621
Re: 5775 Broadway, Oakland

Dear Mr. Seto:

Riedel Environmental Services, Inc. (RES) respectfully requests, on behalf of California
Pacific Investments, a recommendation to the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) for closure at the former Standard Station located at 5775 Broadway in Oakland.
We believe that the February 1992 Soil Investigation and Excavation Report you have
received, and additional data included in this letter provides 2ll the information necessary
for you to make a recommendation to the RWQCB at this time.

Soil sample analyses gathered during investigation and excavation work at the site indicates
that all elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons have been removed from soil at the site.
Work conducted during two previous investigations include excavation near the former waste
oil tank with two confirmatory samples indicating no detectable fuel hydrocarbon or oil and
grease in the soil. Also, petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in hand auger and
trench soil samples in the areas of former underground storage tanks, pump islands and
product lines. During the most recent RES investigation in November 1991, six soil borings
were drilled and soil samples collected and analyed every 5 feet. The boring locations were
selected in conference with you based on a map of former service station structures provided
by Chevron U.S.A. Oil and grease (O&G) was the only hydrocarbon detected in four of the
six borings. Soil in the area of the four borings was excavated until oil and grease was not
detected in side and bottom confirmatory samples (except one bottom sample that contained
15 ppm O&G, please see the February 1992 RES report for further explanation).

24-Hour Hotline 1 (800) 334-0004
A Subsidiary of Riedel Environmental Technoiogies Inc.

T



@ RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTA’
SERVICES, INC.

We believe that soil at the site poses no risk to groundwater, that installation of a
monitoring well is not warranted, and that the site should be granted closure with no further
action required for the following reasons.

o Excavation to bedrock (4 to 15 feet below surface) during November and December
1991 revealed no groundwater on site. Therefore groundwater does not exist in the
soil above bedrock under the site on a year-round basis.

o Soils at the site consist of low-estimated permeability clay, clayey sand and sandy
clay. Oil and grease has a relatively low solubility in water and tends to adsorb to
soil, particularly clay. Therefore the O&G-bearing soil was unlikely to have acted
as an efficient source of contamination to water that infiltrated through the soils
before they were removed from the subsurface.

0 To investigate potential impact of the soil on groundwater that may have infiltrated
through the soils at 5755 Broadway, RES sampied on February 18, 1992, with the
permission of Shell Oil, the monitoring well S3 located at the Shell station apparently
downgradient of the site. Two groundwater samples were collected from S3 and sent
under chain-of-custody to a state certified hazardous waste laboratory to be analyzed
for O&G. O&G was not detected in either sample, indicating that groundwater
downgradient of the excavation has not been impacted by O&G. A site location
map, a site map of the Shell station indicating groundwater flow direction and the
location of S3, and the laboratory report are included as attachments.

o If, in future, the seasonal high groundwater should rise to a level above the bedrock
on all or part of the site, the soil on site is not a potential source of petroleum
hydrocarbons because the soils with elevated petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations
have been removed from the subsurface. On February 4, 1992 you met with me on
site. The largest excavation, pit B-2, was still open and contained water at the
bottom. I believe this water was rain and surface runoff from recent storms.
However, you expressed the concern that the water may reflect a seasonal high
groundwater level. Therefore on February 18, 1992, RES collected a water sample
from Pit B-2 and sent it with the samples from well S3 for analysis of O&G. 0&G
was not detected. The laboratory report is attached.

We would like to thank you for the attention you have devoted to the environmental work
performed by Riedel Environmental Services at 5775 Broadway, and for taking the time to
meet with me on two previous occasions to discuss the progress of the environmental work.
We understand that this site is not considered "high priority” by the Alameda County Health
Services Agency. For this reason, we believe a timely decision by you on the future of this
site would be beneficial to the community.



RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTA,
SERVICES, INC.

IR

Time is of the essence to California Pacific Investments for future development of the site.
California Pacific Investments is under deadline from the lending institution for the
environmental work at the site to be resolved. For this reason it is critical to California
Pacific Investments to receive a decision by The Alameda County Health Services Agency
so that review by the RWQCB may proceed. With your decision that no additional
environmental work is required, plans for development may continue while RWQCB is
reviewing the site.

Representatives of California Pacific Investments and RES will meet with you at 11:00 a.m.
on February 20, 1992 to discuss your decision with you.

Again, thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any guestions, please call
me at (510) 222-7810.

Sincerely,
RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Gl Jonsb—_

Gail M. Jones
Senior Geologist

cc: Mohammad Ali, California Pacific Investments
Tom Peacock, Alameda County Health Services Agency
J. Mark Inglis, RES

&}
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 24806 PHONE {510) 222-3002 FAX {510) 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 02/18/92
Reported: 02/19/92
Job #: 73264
Attn: Chris Merritt
Riedel Environmental Services, Inc.
4138 Lakeside Drive
Richmond, CA 94806

Project: CPI - Oakland, 4209-9110
Matrix: Water :

Total 0il and Grease
EPA Method 5520B

mng/L
Lab ID Client ID 0il and Grease MDL
732641 §-3 ND<10C 10
73264-2 5~3 ND<10 10
73264-3 Excavation ND<10 10

QA/QC: Spike Recovery: 89%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not
be detected.

o L

Laboratory Director

Jc/td

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY
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San Francisco Region:
4138 Lakeslde Drive

RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL Richmond, California 94806
(415) 222.7810
SERVICES, INC., FAX: (415) 222-6868

December 9, 1991 SLDEC I niip:27

Tom Peacock
Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Ste 200, Oakland CA. 94621

Re: Work to date at 5775 Broadway, Oakland
Dear Mr. Peacock:

This letter outlines the soil boring and excavation work performed by Riedel Environmental
Services, Inc. (RES) at the former Chevron Station at 5775 Broadway, Oakland as well as
stockpile sampling, backfill and disposal to take place. Dates of excavation and perimeter
outlines are included in Figure 1.

Excavation was conducted on November 15, 1991. Pits B-1, B-3, and B-6 were excavated
to bedrock. Pit B-2 was excavated to 10 feet below surface. Soil samples were collected
from the sides of pits B-1, B-2, and B-3 just above bedrock. The sample depths are
indicated in the laboratory reports. The soil sample collected at 10 feet below the surface
from boring B-2 which oil and grease was not detected is considered a bottom confirmatory
sample for that pit. The upper 5 feet of soil from pits B-1 and B-6 were stockpiled
separately as "clean” soil based on soil boring sample results.

Excavation pit B-6 is located in a former tank pit that was set into bedrock 11 feet below
the surface. During excavation of pit B-6 soil with gasoline odor was noted between § and
11 feet below the surface. All of the soil was removed from the tank pit and stockpiled.
As pit B-6 is recessed in bedrock it was not possible to collect confirmatory soil samples.

On November 21, 1991, additional excavation was conducted along sides of B-1, B-2 and B-3
where oil and grease was detected in the previous excavation soil samples. The laboratory
reports indicate that oil and grease was not detected in soil samples from pits B-1 and B-3.
0il and grease was detected in samples of the north, south, and west sides of pit B-2 in
concentrations under 20 mg/kg. A small "veinlet" of dark , presumably oil and grease
bearing soil was observed on the south side of pit B-2 but was not'sampled.” = '

The future plans for the site include the backfilling of B-1,B-3, and B-6, and removal of
contaminated stockpiles to an appropriate landfill. This will create space, permitting the
continued excavation of B-2 until concentrations of oil and grease are not detectable.

Because of the shallow depth to bedrock on site there is no permanent water table
associated with it. Although infiltrating rainwater passes along the top of the bedrock at
times during the year, the amount of moisture associated with the soil at depth is insufficient

24 Hour Service 1 (800) 334-0004

A Cuheidiary nf Riadel Envircnmental Tachnaloniase Ine



RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL ~
SERVICES INC

Tom Peacock
December 9, 1991
Page 2

to justify the installation of a groundwater monitoring well. With this in mind RES requests,
on behalf of California Pacific Investments (CPI), a letter of approval confirming mitigation

of environmental problems pending completion of the work described above and
confirmation that a groundwater monitoring well is unnecessary.

Please let us know your thoughts on the matter at your earliest convenience.. I may be
reached at (510) 222-7810.

Thank You.

Sincerely,

RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,

Christophet G. Merritt ail M. Jones
Geologist Senior Geologist
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DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEATTH
HAZARDOUS MATERTALS MANAGEMENT UNIT

DEFINITIONS

Hazardous Substances. Any substance listed in Section 6382 of the Labor Code or
in Section 25316 of the Health and Safety Code. This includes: gasoline, diesel fuel,
all industrial solvents, pesticides, herbicides and fumigants. If the material must
be carried by a registered hauler, disposed of at a hazardous waste site, is explosive,
generates pressure due to heat or decamcosition or would harm humans or wildlife; it
is considered a hazardous substance.

Underground Storage Tank. Means any cne or combination of tanks, including
pipes connected thereto, which is used for the storage of hazardous substances and
which is substantially or totally beneath the surface of the ground.

Enabling Laws and Regulations.

.  Eealth and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapters 6-~7, pertaining to "Hazardous
Substances: Urderground Storage™.

. California Administrative Code, Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16,
"Underground Tank Regulations”.

. Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.5, "Hazardous Waste Control
Act".

. California Administrative Code, Title 22, Division 4, Chapter 30, "Minimum
Standards for the Management of Hazardous and Extremely Hazardous Waste".

. The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, Public Law 94-580 and its
amendments, and its enabling regulations.

. Health and Safety Code, Section 25960, pertaining to Occupational Health
Services.

. California Administrative Code, Title 17, Sections 1276-1306 pertaining
to Occupational Health Services.

. Alameda County Ordinance Code, Title 3, Chapter 6, Article 11.



